Agency Purpose

he Minnesota Supreme Court exercising its inherent constitutional authority regulates the practice of law in Minnesota.

The Supreme Court exercises its regulatory authority so that within the state the public is well served by admitting to practice competent attorneys who continuously revitalize their knowledge of the law by attending continuing education programs, by appropriately disciplining after careful investigation those who have been found to have violated the Minnesota Rules of Professional Conduct, and by reimbursing clients under specified circumstances who have lost funds because of attorney misfeasance. The court has implemented a statewide lawyer assistance program to direct lawyers to appropriate and necessary counseling.

Core Functions

The Supreme Court has established regulatory boards to assist in key areas of the regulation of the practices of law.

- ⇒ The Continuing Legal Education Board certifies 6,000 programs annually in a wide variety of legal subjects to promote professional growth for the state's 23,000 attorneys and monitors each attorney's compliance with continuing education regulations.
- ⇒ The Lawyers Professional Responsibility Board, working in conjunction with district ethics committees throughout the state, investigates complaints of unprofessional conduct against lawyers, and recommends discipline where appropriate.
- ⇒ The Legal Certification Board certifies agencies, which certify lawyers having specified experience and training as specialists.
- ⇒ The Client Security Board reviews claims from clients who have experienced monetary loss because of attorney dishonesty and, where the claim meets criteria established by the board, reimburses the client for the loss up to \$150,000.
- ⇒ The Board of Law Examiners reviews the credentials of applicants for admission to the practice of law in Minnesota and administers the bar examination.
- ⇒ A lawyer assistance program directs lawyers who are suffering from chemical and substance abuse or emotional distress to appropriate treatment.

Operations

The boards, consisting of lawyers and lay members, are appointed by the Supreme Court to carry out the functions identified above within the rules for each board promulgated by the Supreme Court. Each board is authorized to hire staff. The Client Security Board contracts with the Board of Professional Responsibility for legal services to examine claims and pursue subrogation claims. The Board of Law Examiners, Continuing Legal Education, and Legal Certification have a single director and share staff.

Budget

Dedicated revenue fully funds the activities of the boards. No General Fund monies support the operations of these boards. The Supreme Court assesses each lawyer admitted to practice law in Minnesota an annual registration fee which funds these activities. The registration fee revenue is divided among the boards as determined by the Court after public hearing. The Board of Law Examiners assesses a bar examination fee to each applicant for the bar examination. The boards of Continuing Legal Education and Legal Certification assess various administrative fees. The fees for those boards are included in the Department Earnings Report.

At A Glance

Anticipated Revenue - FY 2006-07

- ♦ Continuing Legal Education Board: \$797,000
- Lawyers Professional Responsibility Board: \$5,196,000
- ◆ Legal Certification Board: \$95,000◆ Client Security Board: \$544,000
- ♦ Board of Law Examiners: \$2,041,000

Business Functions:

- The Board of Law Examiners tests approximately 900 applicants to the bar annually, and recommends for admission to the bar those persons who establish legal competence and good character.
- ◆ The Board of Continuing Legal Education accredits 6,000 legal education courses annually and monitors 23,000 Minnesota-Licensed attorneys' completion of continuing legal education.
- ◆ The Board of Legal Certification has accredited five legal organizations which certify a total of 859 attorneys as specialist in nine defined specialty fields of law.

The boards have 36.35 full-time equivalent employees.

Contact

Minnesota Supreme Court Minnesota Judicial Center 25 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155

> Sue Dosal State Court Administrator Phone: (651) 296-2474 Fax: (651) 297-5636

Home page: http://www.courts.state.mn.us

	Dollars in Thousands				
	Current		Forecast Base		Biennium
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	2006-07
Expenditures by Fund					
Statutory Appropriations				i	
Special Revenue	4,492	5,063	4,933	5,183	10,116
Total	4,492	5,063	4,933	5,183	10,116
Expenditures by Category					
Total Compensation	2,399	2,784	2,963	3,157	6,120
Other Operating Expenses	1,883	2,064	1,748	1,797	3,545
Local Assistance	210	215	222	229	451
Total	4,492	5,063	4,933	5,183	10,116
Expenditures by Program				:	
Continuing Legal Education Bd	4,492	5,063	4,933	5,183	10,116
Total	4,492	5,063	4,933	5,183	10,116
Full-Time Equivalents (FTE)	36.5	36.4	36.4	36.4	